that continues to steadily rise over time.2 We expect that such
arrangements will make longer commuting distances more
tolerable and expand residential options to areas located farther
from city centers.

SFRs have already demonstrated sustained outperformance
relative to apartments. Annual market revenue growth (a metric
combining changes in market occupancies and rents) in SFRs
averaged 6.5% in the past six years compared with 2.3% for
traditional multifamily housing (Exhibit AM6). Outperformance
by SFRs was particularly stark after the onset of the COVID-19
pandemic in 2020 and 2021, but growth was already trending
nearly 200 basis points higher in SFRs from 2016 to 2019.

2 Jose Maria Barrero, Nicholas Bloom and Steven J. Davis, 2021. “Why working from home will stick,” National Bureau of Economic Research Working Paper 28731.

PGIM Real Estate  |  May 2022  |  REF: 003843 Page 21

2022 GLOBAL OUTLOOK

Exhibit AM5: Housing Ownership is Rapidly Becoming Less Affordable

Houses for Sale (thousands) Versus House Price
Growth (% p.a.)

Ratio of Median House Price to Median Household Income

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

85 87 89 91 93 95 97 99 01 03 05 07 09 11 13 15 17 19 21

Single-Family Homes for Sale
Existing Homes Price Growth (RHS)

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

5.5

6.0

90 92 94 96 98 00 02 04 06 08 10 12 14 16 18 20

Average 1990-20

–thereby outpacing increases in
median household incomes during
the past decade

Sources: Moody’s Analytics, National Association of Realtors, U.S. Census Bureau, Joint Center for Housing Studies, PGIM Real Estate. As of May 2022.

Dwindling inventories of for-sale
housing have underpinned
home price growth–

By its nature of comprising units on single plots often with
dedicated private outdoor space, SFR housing exhibits lower
density than traditional apartment buildings do. By extension,
development sites are typically located in suburban areas that
have lower supply barriers than apartment sites do. Given future